

SECTION II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 5351 OF 2014  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 14005 AND 14006 OF  
2014  
(Applications for bail and exemption from filing official  
translation)

RAMAMURTHY @ VELU THEVAR		...PETITIONER
	VERSUS	
STATE THRO INSPECTOR OF POLICE		
KOVILANGULAM POLICE STATION		
RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT TAMIL NADU		...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, learned counsel for the petitioner, places reliance upon the judgment dated July 01, 2014 of this Court in Criminal Appeal Nos. 2277-2278 of 2009, 'Duryodhan Rout vs. State of Orissa' insofar as correctness of the direction given by the Court in paragraph 70 of the impugned judgment is concerned.**

**Delay is condoned in filing special leave petition.**

**Issue notice limited to the question of sentence awarded to the respondent, returnable in six weeks."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent- State and Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of sole respondent-State.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Post tomorrow i.e. on 12.02.2015 along with Crl. A. Nos. 231-233 of 2009 etc. (Cr1. A. Nos. 231-233 of 2009 listed on 11.02.2015 in Court No. 2 as Item No. 105)."**

The matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Advocate  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa